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CHAPTER 385.i
CH, F. No. 827.]

AN ACT TO FIX A PER DIEM FOB THE COUNTY .COMMISSIONERS OF
POLK COUNTY, AND TO ALLOW THE TREASUKEK OF SAID COUNTY
CLERK HIRE NOT TO EXCEED ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1000)
PER YEAR.

Beit enactedby the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the county commissioners of the county of Polk,
shall each receive three dollars (S3) per day for each day neccessarily
employed as the county board o£ said county, notto.exceed thirty(30)
days in any one year; and ten (10) cents per mile for every mile
traveled in going to and returning from the meeting of the county
board in the discharge of official duty, the mileage so traveled to be
computed by the nearest traveled route.

SEC. 2. That in addition to the compensation above provided for,
any county commissioner of said county,which already and necessari-
ly employed in the business of the county referred to him as a com-
mittee or commissioner in charge of any matter pertaining to the
business or interests of the county, may. charge and shall receive pay
at the rate of three dollars .($3) per day for each day so employed and
ten (10) cents per mile for every mile traveled in the performance of
such duty.

SEC . 3. That the county treasurer of Polk county shall be allowed
clerk hire not to esceed one thousand dollars ($1000) in any one
year, to be paid to such clerks monthly on the warrant of the county
Auditor.

SEC. 4. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby
repealed.

'SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage. . . •

Approved March 7, 1887.

CHAPTER 386.
[H,F.No. 076.]

AN ACT TO ESTABLISH CITY JUSTICES OF THE PEACE IN THE CITY
OF MINNEAPOLIS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. There shall be elected at the next municipal election to
be held in the city of Minneapolis, three (3) justices of the peace. Said
justices of the peace shall hold their offices for two (2) years from
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and after their election, or until their successors are elected. They
shall be elected from the following parts of the city, to-wit: One (1)
from that portion of the city lying north of First Avenue South and
west of the Mississippi river; one (1) from that part of the city lying
south of First Avenue South and west of the Mississippi river; and
one (1) from that part of the city lying east of the Missippi river.

SEC. 2. Said justices of the peace shall be elected at said election
by the voters of the said parts of the city as specified in section one
(1) .of this act. And no voter shall vote for any justice outside of

• that part of the city in which both justice and voter reside. Said
justices must be residents of the districts from which they are elected.

SEC. 3. The said justices, and each of them, shall have jurisdic-
tion of all civil suits involving one hundred dollars ($100) or less,
and their jurisdiction and practice shall be the same as all justices
of the peace in the state of Minnesota, being regulated by the general
laws, revision of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight
(1878). Provided, that their jurisdiction shall not extend to any
person outside of the city limits of the city of Minneapolis.

SEC. 4. Appeals shall be made to the district court as in other
cases.

SEC. 5. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with, the above are
hereby repealed.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved March 3d, 1887.

CHAPTER E-387.
[H. F. No. 735.1

AN ACT CONSTITUTING THE VILLAGE OF TRACY, INUJYON COUNTY,
AN ELECTION DISTRICT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
\

SECTION 1. The village of Tracy, in Lyon county, is hereby con-
stituted an election district.

SEC. 2. All general and special elections in said village shall be
conducted by the trustees of said village, who shall be the judges of
election, and the village recorder who shall be clerk of election, and
they each shall take the usual oath, as prescribed by the general laws
of the state to be taken by the judges and clerks of elections, and
they, the trustees, shall have power to appoint clerks of election and
to administer all necessary oaths. All elections shall be held and
conducted in the same manner and under the same penalties as is


